

No. 17-0019

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE MAHINDRA, USA INC.

MAHINDRA USA, INC.,

Relator,

KMW, LTD.,

Defendant,

v.

JASON ALAN COOPER, INDIVIDUALLY, AS ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF VENICE ALAN COOPER, AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF
FAITH COOPER, AND CHRISTOPHER CODY COOPER,

Real Parties In Interest.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the 152nd Civil District
Court of Harris County, Texas, No. 2016-40032

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Allyson N. Ho
State Bar No. 24033667
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com
Justin R. Chapa
State Bar No. 24074019
justin.chapa@morganlewis.com
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel.: 214.466.4000
Fax: 214.466.4001

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Forum Non Conveniens Statute’s Legislative History Reflects Clear Intent to Apply the Doctrine In Cases Like This One	5
II. This Case Implicates Important Public Policy Considerations Relevant to Businesses in Texas and Across the Nation.....	14
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	4
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Alfaro</i> , 786 S.W.2d 674 (Tex. 1990)	5
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Frank’s Casing Crew & Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 42 (Tex. 2008)	14, 18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Choo</i> , 881 S.W.2d 301 (Tex. 1994)	4
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	3, 14
<i>In re Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC</i> , 459 S.W.3d 565 (Tex. 2015)	9, 10
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 442 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Perelli Tire, L.L.C.</i> , 247 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. 2007)	15, 16, 18
<i>In re Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 1998)	4, 17
<i>Owens Corning v. Carter</i> , 997 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1999)	6
<i>Russell v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 841 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. 1992)	8
<i>Shepherd v. Ledford</i> , 962 S.W.2d 28 (Tex. 1998)	8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

RULES

Tex. R. App. P. 11 2

STATUTES

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.004 8

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.051 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexa Ura and Jolie McCollough, *Texas Drawing Millions Moving from Other States*, Texas Tribune (Apr. 20, 2016), available at <https://www.texastribune.org/2016/04/20/texas-top-destination-domestic-migrants/> (last visited August 21, 2017) 16

Amanda Sotak, et al., *Civil Procedure: Pre-Trial & Trial*, 2 SMU Annual Texas Survey 71 (2016) 13

H.R. Rep., C.S.S.B. 220, 75th Leg. (May 20, 1997)..... 6

House Research Organization, Bill Digest, H.B. 1692 (May 8, 2015)..... 10

J. Nixon, *The Purpose, History & Five Year Effect of Recent Lawsuit Reform in Texas*, The Advocate, Fall 2008 15

Legislative Budget Board, Fiscal Note, H.B. 1692, 84th Leg. (Apr. 3, 2015)..... 11

Quoctrung Bui & Claire Cain Miller, *The Typical American Lives Only 18 Miles from Mom*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 23, 2015), available at www.nytimes.com/interactive/2015/12/24/upshot/24up-family.html 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
S.B. 2, 73rd Leg., 1993 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 4, § 1, sec. 71.051	5, 6
S.B. 2, 73rd Leg. (Tex. 1993)	5
S.B. 220, 75th Leg., 1997 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 424, § 1, sec. 71.051(h)(2)	7
S. State Affairs Comm. Rep., Senate Research Center, Bill Analysis, 84th Leg. (May 14, 2015)	12
S. State Affairs Comm. Rep., Witness List, H.B. 1692, 84th Leg. (May 18, 2015)	11
Texas House Journal, 84th Leg. (May 11, 2015)	10
Texas Senate Journal, 84th Leg. (May 22, 2015)	10
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Litigating in the Field of Dreams: Asbestos Cases in Madison County</i> (2013).....	15
U.S. Chamber Insitute for Legal Reform, <i>Ranking the States: A Survey on the Fairness and Reasonableness of State Liability Systems</i> (Sept. 2015).....	3
